1.1 Being the shareholder of ZAA holding minimum shares of 5% of total paid-up share capital 

either by one or several shareholders combined: or 

1.2 Being the shareholder(s) of ZAA and continuously holding minimum of 0.1% of paid-up and 
issued shares (equivalent to 650,060 shares (six hundred fifty thousand and sixty shares)) for 
at least 1 year up to the date of proposal shareholders’ meeting agenda or nominate the 
directors and until the record date for shareholders’ meeting.  

2. Proposal of meeting agenda 
2.1 The criteria for the agenda proposals that will not accepted: